
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 21st April, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Lloyd
Councillor McEwing
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Spicer
Mrs U Topp
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather 
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Improvement Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help and 
services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 2014 – 
2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by the 
Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to
[...]
matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 18th 
February 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6  POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (Pages 3 - 32)

Report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills providing an overview of post 
16 education and training in Southampton.

7  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 33 - 42)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since January 2016.

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK WORKFORCE (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Service Director, Children and Families outlining the current position and 
future plans with regards to workforce development.

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 47 - 52)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel.



6

Wednesday, 13 April 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND 
GOVERNANCE



- 11 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), McEwing, O'Neill, Painton and Spicer

Apologies: Councillors L Harris, Lloyd, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

22. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
November 2015.

Work was being undertaken to assess the work levels and case numbers within 
different teams.  On occasions the level of pressure of some cases meant that 
paperwork was not completed promptly and this had an impact on performance 
information which meant it was not truly reflecting the position. 

Another key area that needed attention was the number of agency social workers that 
were being employed.  The level was far too high and work was underway to try and 
address this.

It was agreed that information relating to staff absences and use of relief staff would be 
circulated to members and that this information should be compared to other similar 
authorities

The importance of sustaining improvements and positive levels was a focus for the 
teams.  With costs and spend still needing to be reduced it would be important to look 
at the level of risk this would create.

It was reported that there were currently a lot of changes with the five principles 
officers.  One would shortly be leave, with another one only on a contract until the 
summer.  It was felt that it would be possible to manage with the three remaining.

Data comparisons were being undertaken with core city neighbours, as part of the 
workforce planning.

The DfE would be undertaking a half day visit the following week to assess if there have 
been improvements in relation to care leavers. 

23. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
providing and overview of post 16 education and training in Southampton.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 12 -

The details set out in the conclusions and emerging issues were high-lighted to 
members, especially the progress that had been made in the reduction of NEETS.  
However the number of care leaves within the group was disproportionately high and 
needed to be addressed.

Levels of apprenticeships within the City was high and was an area that had been 
widely promoted.

Concerns were raised about the overall performance at Key Stage 5 pupils.  It was 
necessary to understand which students were remaining within the City post 16 and 
what impact this was having on the data.  There would also be an impact of the 
students coming in from outside of the City to one of the post 16 provisions.  
Comprehensive data relating to post 16s was an issue as this was not information held 
by local authorities.

Principles from schools and colleges would be attending the next meeting.

Questions were asked about how reliable the indicator was, however it was stated that 
as this was what was used it was necessary to work with it.

It was reported that there were likely to be many changes to post 16 provision in the 
near future due to funding cuts, together with encouragement from the Government for 
colleges to review provisions alongside other establishments.  Southampton colleges 
currently have a steering group looking at the issues and were likely to report on their 
findings in April. Government support for any changes was for a very limited period, 
which was driving providers to make early decisions.

It was agreed that colleges would be requested to provide information relating to results 
from re-takes of GCSE English and Maths.

As a local authority it was agreed that there was a role to ensure that the City’s children 
receive the best outcomes. Working with statistical neighbours with good results could 
help learn lessons on how to achieve this.  Within the City the overall Ofsted grade was 
good however the outcomes statically were low.

It was agreed that it would be beneficial to have a pre-meeting before the next meeting 
to ensure that the structure was right in order to get the best from the colleges being in 
attendance.

NOTE:  Councillor Keogh declared a personal interest in the matters set out in the 
report, as a college lecturer and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion and decision.

24. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: HEAD OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095

E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Kim drake Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of post-16 education and training for Southampton 
young people including progress, performance, actions undertaken and emerging 
issues.  Principals and Headteachers from the providers of state-funded post 16 
education and training in Southampton have been invited to attend the meeting to 
discuss the issues with the Panel.  
RECOMM
[...]
en College 142 195 337 

Southampton City College 184 150 334 

Barton Peveril College 136 139 275 

Eastleigh College 62 39 101 

Peter Symonds College 33 64 97 

St Anne’s Sixth Form 3 53 56 

Bitterne Park Sixth Form 19 25 44 

Sparsholt College 9 25 34 

Totton College 11 17 28 

12. Additionally, young people from Hampshire schools attend Southampton 
colleges. This information is not yet available for 2015, as we rely on 
information from Hampshire County Council. Indications are that whilst 
Southampton continues to be a net ‘exporter’ post-16, the number into and 
out of the City are similar, and retention in the City is increasing.
Performance

13. Southampton FE performance at GCE A level and Level 3 of all state-funded 
students aged 16 to 18 is lower than the England average across all areas. 
The gap between Southampton and National has widened in 2015 from 2014 
for the Level 3 Average Points Score per student.

14. Compared to the other 152 Local Authorities, the best ranking overall achieved 
Page 5



by Southampton was 135th in the “Percentage of students achieving grades 
AAB or better at A level, all of which are in facilitating subjects”.

15. Southampton’s Level 3 Average Point Score per student of 617.8 is 63.5 
below the Statistical Neighbour average of 681.3. Southampton’s Level 3 
Average Points Score per entry (200.8) is 10.9 below the average of its 
Statistical Neighbours (211.7), which ranks Southampton last against its 
Statistical Neighbours. Southampton has ranked last against Core Cities in 
all key indicators measures.  A comparison between the performance of 
Southampton at Key Stage 5 and national and statistical neighbours is 
attached as Appendix 1.

16. To enable the Panel to develop a wider understanding of Key Stage 5 
performance, attached as Appendices 2 to 8 is the 2015 performance data 
published by the Department for Education for the state-funded post 16 
schools and colleges in Southampton, as well as performance data
[...]
sustainable, resilient and efficient, 
and deliver maximum value for public investment

 An offer that meets each area's educational and economic needs
 Providers with strong reputations and greater specialisation
 Sufficient access to high quality and relevant education and training for all

Page 6



 Provision which reflects changes in government funding priorities and 
future demand (including creating the capacity to support the delivery of 3 
million apprenticeships).

21. Governing bodies will be responsible for deciding whether to accept agreed 
recommendations in relation to their institutions. There will be national 
revenue and capital funding for colleges to develop formal collaboration; this 
will only be available as part of the review, and any colleges which do not 
propose plans or accept recommendations during the review timescale and 
subsequently fall into financial hardship will receive no funding support and 
will be left to insolvency.  Separately, there will be national capital funding for 
the establishment of Institutes of Technology and National Colleges as 
recommended through the reviews to deliver high level provision. 

22. The three Southampton colleges have been in scope for the Solent review. 
Three steering group meetings have been held to date, and colleges across 
the area are considering options for collaboration including shared services, 
mergers and federations.  Sixth Form Colleges will have an additional option 
of academisation. 

23. Southampton City Council has been fully involved and will consider emerging 
proposals and recommendations in the light of the needs of young people 
and outcomes for the City.
Progression to Higher Education

24. Local Authorities do not keep destination data to Higher Education (HE) from 
18 onwards; this information is held on a national basis via UCAS (and is 
therefore incomplete as it does not include direct entry to HE for those who 
do not apply via UCAS.) The national data indicates t
[...]
kes for 2013, 2014 and 
2015 

 2013: 3 students retook English in the November series – 2 passed 
with a C grade, one got a D. No-one retook maths.

 2014: 3 students retook Maths in the Nov series – 2 passed with a C, 
one got a D. No-one retook English.

 2015: 4 students resat maths. 3 passed, the other continues to retake. 
None retook English.

 2015-2016: Currently, two students are retaking maths (including the 
one from last year). One has already passed, the other is being re-
entered. None are retaking English.

The percentage of pupils who do not complete their studies (‘drop out’ 
statistics for 2013, 2014 and 2015)

 2013: 6% (124 starts, 117 completions)

 2014: 3% (141 starts, 137 completions)

 2015: 7% (114 starts, 106 completions)

Page 31

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 10



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Service Director, Children and Families will be providing the Panel 
with an overview of performance across the division since January 2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to March 2016 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at the 
meeting.  

5. The Service Director, Children and Families has been invited to attend the 
meeting and provide the performance overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other
7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy:
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Prevention and early intervention.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – March 2016
2. Glossary of terms
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 34



Page 1 of 3

Children and Families Monthly Dataset
Mar 2016 Qualitative measures: Key to direction of travel:

Positive
change

Similar
Negative
change

Increase
10% or
more

Similar
Decrease

10% or less

Derived from annual:
Ref

Ar
ea Description

Da
ta

ow
ne

r

Mar
2015

Apr
2015

May
2015

Jun
2015

Jul
2015

Aug
2015

Sept
2015

Oct
201
[...]
estigated to
ensure it is a true reflection of the CIN figure. 

EH5-QL

Ci
N

Number of children open to the
authority who have been missing at
any point in the period

Si
m

on
M

cK
en

zie

New
measure
from Apr

15

7 11 10 9 12 11 18 25 26 22 23 37 61 n/a 18 37
Local

indicator
Local

indicator
Simon

McKenzie Needs confirming is only 9 - Data Team TBC

EH3

As
st

s

Number of Single Assessments
completed

Ph
il

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

317 285 323 263 316 227 200 258 186 185 247 195 230 18 (27) 243 323
Local

indicator
Local

indicator
Phil

Bullingham

There is a general reduction in the number of single
assessments over the last 6-7 months which is being
investigated.

EH4-QL

As
st

s

Percentage of Single Assessments (SA)
completed in 45 working days

Si
m

on
M

cK
en

zie 95% 86% 90% 86% 88% 76% 79% 75% 74% 65% 60% 64% 60% -6 -37 75% 90%
Local

indicator
Local

indicator
Simon

McKenzie

The percentage completed in timescale is of great concern
and is a priority within Early Help and the Child Protection
Team. The reasons are being investigated more fully.

EH4-QL
(val)

As
st

s

Number of Single Assessments (SA)
completed in 45 working days

Si
m

on
M

cK
en

zie

300 244 290 227 279 173 158 193 137 120 147 124 137 10 -54 186 290
Local

indicator
Local

indicator
Simon

McKenzie As above

CP1

CP

Number of Section 47 (S47) enquiries
started

Si
m

on
M

cK
en

zie

206 137 156 130 124 99 137 131 104 86 120 98 93 (5) (55) 118 156
Local

indicator
Local

indicator
Simon

McKenzie

CP1-NI

CP

Section 47 (S47) enquiries rate per
10,000 children

Si
m

on
M

cK
en

zie

43 29 33 27 26 21 29 27 22 18 25 20 19 (5) (55) 25 33 15 12 Simon
McKenzie

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Page 2 of 3

Ref

Ar
ea Description

Da
ta

ow
ne

r

Mar
2015

Apr
2015

May
2015

Jun
2015

Jul
2015

Aug
2015

Sept
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

 % change
from Feb

2016

 % change
from Mar

2015

12 month
average

12-mnth
max value

SN 
[...]
ns and details about national agencies and organisations. Tri.x is a provider of policies, procedures 
and associated solutions in the Children's and Adult's Sectors. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 42

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK 

WORKFORCE
DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Simon McKenzie Tel: 023 8083 4501

E-mail: Simon.mckenzie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: Kim.Drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

Over the last few years Southampton City Council has faced significant difficulties 
recruiting and retaining social workers, in particular within Children and Families.  
Information, to be presented to the Panel at the meeting, will outline the current 
recruitment and retention issues within Southampton providing comparison to other 
local authorities, who are in many cases facing similar difficulties. Information 
presented to the Panel will include:

 Staffing numbers including details of vacancies and agency staff
 Caseloads
 Sickness Rates
 A summary of the Social Work health check 
 Staff feedback
 Impact on the provision of services to children and families
 Actions taken to date as well as an outline of proposals to address the issue 

over the longer term.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That, following the presentation, the Panel notes the issues faced in 

relation to developing a stable permanent workforce.
(ii) That, following the presentation, the Panel notes the actions and the 

developing plans to address workforce issues.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the February 2016 meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel a 

report was requested on workforce issues within Children and Families.   This 
reflects the issues discussed by the Panel when considering performance 
information relating to difficulties recruiting and retaining social workers.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None. As identified above this follows a request from the Panel.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



3. Over the last few years Southampton City Council has faced significant 
difficulties recruiting and retaining social workers in particular within Children 
and Families. 

4. Traditional and present methods of recruiting and retaining social workers 
within Southampton have failed to secure a permanent workforce resulting in 
an over reliance on agency staff perpetuating and even adding to the 
difficulties in recruiting. The over reliance on agency staff has resulted in the 
Council incurring significant financial costs and impacting on the quality of 
provision of services.

5. The cause cannot be attributed to any one particular factor but is multi-
faceted with issues such as salaries, workload, physical environment, nature 
of the work and training all playing a part.  The use of market supplements 
and retention payments has been used but this has had only a limited impact.

6. In order to address both the recruitment and retention of social workers within 
Southampton work has, and is being, undertaken to identify the key factors 
hindering this objective.

7. A Health Check has been undertaken and consultation with staff within 
Children and Families Service was conducted at the end of 2015. Further 
consultation work is being planned and Unison have also offered to provide 
feedback from social workers.

8. As part of the Transformation Programme present arrangements have been 
reviewed in relation to the provision of agency staff and the recruitment of 
permanent staff, which is likely to provide opportunities to reduce costs, 
improve the quality of agency social workers and focus on recruiting a 
permanent workforce.

9. An interim Project Manager with skills and knowledge in the Social Care field 
has been appointed within the Transformation Team to lead on recruitment 
and retention. This will build upon existing work undertaken and link closely to 
the restructuring of the Children and Families service, the digitalisation 
agenda and developing a clear approach to securing a more permanent 
workforce.

10. At the meeting the Panel will be provided with workforce statistics enabling 
comparison with other local authorities and further details of the actions taken 
to date, as well as an outline of proposals to address the recruitment and 
retention issue over the longer term.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
11. The cost of agency staff has caused considerable financial issues within 

Children and Families and has impacted upon the Council. Caps on agency 
fees have been introduced but the cost of an agency worker is still far in 
excess (75%-80%) of a permanent member of staff. 

Property/Other
12. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

Page 44



13. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications: 
14. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. Addressing the recruitment and retention difficulties within Children and 

families will help the Council to meet targets against the following Council 
priorities:

 Prevention and early intervention 
 Protecting vulnerable people.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an E
[...]
they will not be expected to re-sit English 
or Maths if they achieve a Grade 4

Note: Current Y11 continue with ‘legacy’ GCSEs, grading system A*-G. Progress 8 is the 
new headline performance measure, replacing 5 A*-C grades EM

EBacc
 EBacc is a performance measure
 Govt target is that 90% of current Y7s achieve EBacc 
 Students will need to achieve ‘passes’ across 5 academic subjects - English, Maths, 

Languages, Science, Humanities and to achieve the English Baccalaureate
 Changes for 2017-18 when students must achieve a Grade 5 in English and 

Mathematics for the qualification to be included in the EBacc measure

Technical Awards
 Level 1 and 2 qualifications
 Up to 3 Technical Awards will count towards Progress 8 and Attainment 8
 Minimum 25% external assessment 2017; 40% external assessment by 2018
 First results will be reported in 2018 performance tables

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Post 16 Education and Training
	Appendix 1 - Revised Headline Results Briefing.docx
	Appendix 2 - A level Results.pdf
	Appendix 3  - A level Progress.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Academic Results.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Academic Progress.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Vocational Results.pdf
	Appendix 7 - Vocational Progress.pdf
	Appendix 8 - Cohort Information.pdf
	Appendix 9 - City College Submission.docx
	Appendix 10 - St Anne's.docx

	7 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - March dataset.xlsx
	Appendix 2 - Glossary.docx

	8 Children and Families Social Work Workforce
	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 -CFSP Monitoring recommendations.docx
	Appendix 2 - Fact sheet.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Keogh (Except Minute 26) (Chair), McEwing, O'Neill and 
Painton

Apologies: Councillors L Harris, Lloyd, Spicer and Revd. J Williams

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February, 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

26. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

COUNCILLOR O’NEILL IN THE CHAIR

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
providing an overview of post 16 education and training for Southampton Young People 
including progress, performance, actions undertaken and emerging issues.

Principals and Headteachers from the providers of state funded post 16 education and 
training in the City were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-
• Key issues were diversity and entry into post 16 education.  DfE league tables 

do not include those who took Level 3 qualifications at 19yrs, excluding the 
significant cohort in Southampton who change provider in year 1, and those 
who progress to Level 3 qualifications after retaking GSCE exams.  It was 
also noted that those undertaking a Level 1 and 2 qualification did not appear 
within performance tables along with a number of other qualifications also not 
recognised by the DfE.

• Principals also indicated that Southampton colleges were prepared to take more 
risks with pupils than some providers.  They were more likely to enter 
students who were on the borderline for entry standards into examinations. 

• Relationships with providers out of the City were good and there was a group in 
place that looked at professional teaching and learning however, 
relationships were not as good in terms of “recognition of the market”; there 
was still a tendency to want to “drive numbers up rather than re-balance the 
market”, which was also true across the country as there was encouragement 
nationally for the post 16 education sector to be a competitive market.

• That good practice and issues such as PREVENT and safeguarding were 
shared and meetings regularly took place with all Secondary Heads in the 
City together with subject network meetings and quality assurance of each 
other’s provision.



- 14 -

• Progression from Level 3 to university was also a key issue in Southampton as it 
is well below regional and national comparators.  The Southern Policy Centre 
were undertaking a piece of work looking at progression to Higher Education 
which would be of interest to the Panel.

• That, to enable members to come to meaningful conclusions and judgements, 
the development of accurate and relevant data identifying participation, 
attainment and progression that can be compared with other cities is 
essential. 

• There was a Post 16 Solent Area Review taking place which was currently two 
thirds of the way through the process and would be proposing draft 
recommendations to a steering group made up of all Post 16 Heads 
(excluding Secondary Schools 6th Form which was normal practice), the 
Local Authority and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  There would be 
a consultation process and all colleges would need to respond by 9th June 
2016.  It was noted that formal/legal partnerships were being encouraged.

RESOLVED: that the providers of state funded post 16 education and training in the 
City continue to develop the performance dataset, working alongside the Council’s data 
team, so that in the future members are able to understand and compare post 16 
education and training performance in Southampton.

NOTE: Councillor Keogh declared a personal interest in the matter set out in the report 
as a college lecturer and remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
decision.

27. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director Legal and Governance 
providing the Children and Families monthly dataset for March 2016.  

Kim Drake, Service Director Children and Families was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Panel were provided with an 
overview of performance across the Division since January 2016.

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-

 Monthly meetings were taking place with Senior Managers within the Division to 
analyse data and to identify any risks to children and the service provided.

 Risk had been highlighted in relation EH4QL (% of single assessments 
completed in 45 working days) which was being pursued to ensure issues were 
unlocked as a matter of urgency.

 That the consistency of data still remained an issue but was significantly further 
developed than 6 months ago and where complex validation was needed this 
was now known and in place.

 There had been a reduction in PEP’s (Personal Education Plans) within the data 
presented, the Panel sought assurance that these were being undertaken 
appropriately.  It was noted that these were being undertaken and information 
that was needed was being collected however it was considered that the 
reduction was that of a recording issue/staff changeover and was being 
resolved.



- 15 -

 That the PARIS recording system was in need of review and a “cleansing of the 
system”. It was noted that a number of stages had been added to the system 
which in fact over complicated it and this needed to be simplified.  In addition 
there was a training need as a result of turnover of staff.  

 It was noted that Kim Drake had produced a 6month summary of a high level 
view of progress/concerns which could be shared with the Panel as part of an 
“Ofsted readiness” report.

RESOLVED 
(i) that an Ofsted Readiness report be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel; 

and 
(ii) a demonstration of the PARIS system be provided to members of the Panel. 

28. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK WORKFORCE 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director Children and Families 
providing an overview of the significant difficulties the Local Authority had faced over 
the last few years in recruiting and retaining social workers.

Kim Drake, Service Director Children and Families was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Panel noted that there were currently 
58 agency social workers out of workforce of 170 social workers working with Children 
and Families and costed around £20-25k more than a permanent employee.

The Panel particularly noted that there had been historical issues and 
acknowledgement that policies had not been followed in relation to sickness.  As part of 
the transformation redesign of the service it was noted that the use of agency staff was 
a significant financial burden and recruitment and retention was key to developing new 
structures within Children and Families.  There was a need to develop a strong 
employment offer that was not restricted to just salaries but included caseloads, IT and 
working environment.  The Panel noted that staff morale and sickness presented a real 
challenge and required improved leadership and management which the transformation 
redesign proposals presented an opportunity to address.   

29. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director Legal and Governance 
detailing progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.


